adjustments  necessary to present the  Company's  pro forma  combined  financial
position and results of its combined operations in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation  S-X of the  Securities  Exchange  Act of 1934 based  upon  available
information   and   certain   assumptions   considered   reasonable   under  the
circumstances.

The  unaudited  pro  forma  combined  financial  information  should  be read in

Edgar Filing: PACEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

15

conjunction with the audited  financial  statements of the Company and the notes
thereto.

   17

   Pacel Corp.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet
   As of March 31, 2003

   BeneCorp
   Business
   Pacel   Services,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corp.   Inc.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

   ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash   $   211,545   $   360,744   $  (216,000)   (1)   $   452,289
   Accounts receivable   -   5,253   -   5,253
   Deposit on BeneCorp
   acquisition   96,000   -   (96,000)   (3)   -
   Workers' compensation
   insurance deposit   -   55,842   -   55,842
   Prepaid expenses   -   42,542   42,542
   Loans from officers   -   10,000   -   10,000
   Other receivables   46,164   13,105   -   59,269
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets   353,709   487,486   (216,000)   625,195

Property and equipment, net   23,713   9,159   10,179  (4,5)   43,051
Goodwill   -   -   1,688,620   (6)   1,592,620
Other assets   3,991   -   -   3,991
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total assets   $   381,413   $   496,645   $ 1,386,800   $ 2,264,858
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   18

   Pacel Corp.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet
   March 31, 2003

   BeneCorp
   Business

Edgar Filing: PACEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

16

   Pacel   Services,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corp.   Inc.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

LIAIBILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $ 1,299,520   $   51,242   -   $ 1,350,762
   Accrued expenses   259,381   -   20,000   (7)   279,381
   Payroll taxes and payroll
   related liabilities   -   372,282   -   372,282
   Deferred revenues   -   1,228,746   -   1,228,746
   Loans payable officers   1,006,839   -   -   1,006,839
   Notes payable   873,750   96,000   (96,000)  (3)   873,750
   Current portion of long-
   term debt   -   9,066   -   9,066
   Note payable - Bank   35,437   -   -   35,437
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   3,474,927   1,757,337   (76,000)   5,156,264

Convertible debentures   287,618   -   -   287,618
Long-term debt   -   4,869   -   4,869
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total liabilities   3,762,545   1,762,207   (76,000)   5,448,752
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Common stock   11,365,769   294   199,706 (2,8)   11,565,769
Preferred stock   11,320   -   -   11,320
Additional paid-in capital   -   2,706   (2,706)  (8)   -
Cumulative currency
   translation adjustment   (18,720)   -   -   (18,720)
Retained deficit   (14,739,501)   (1,268,562)   1,265,800 (5,8)   (14,742,263)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total stockholders
   equity   (3,381,132)   (1,265,562)   1,462,800   (3,183,894)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total liabilities and
   stockholders
   equity   $   381,413   $   496,645   $ 1,386,800   $ 2,264,858
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part
   to these financial statements.

   19

   Pacel Corp.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the three months ended March 31, 2003

   BeneCorp
   Business

Edgar Filing: PACEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

17

   Pacel   Services,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corp.   Inc.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenue   $   583   $   276,470   -   $   277,053
Cost of sales   -   242,809   -   242,809
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Gross profit   583   33,661   -   34,244

Depreciation and
   amortization   1,248   2,442   320   (5)   4,010
Interest expense   27,556   8,776   -   36,332
Sales and marketing   1,014   -   -   1,014
General and administrative   309,615   198,377   -   507,992
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total operating costs   339,433   209,595   320   548,348

Other income (expenses)   -   -   -   -
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net loss   $  (338,850)   $  (175,934)   $   (320)   $  (515,104)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Net loss per share:
   Basic   $   (0.01)   $   (0.02)
   Diluted   $   (0.01)   $   (0.02)

Weighted average shares
   outstanding:
   Basic   27,296,056   27,496,056
   Diluted   27,296,056   27,496,056

   The accompanying notes are an integral part
   to these financial statements.

   20

   Pacel Corp.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the year ended December 31, 2003

   BeneCorp
   Business
   Pacel   Services,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corp.   Inc.   Adjustments   Consolidated
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenue   $   298,419   $   709,999   -   $ 1,008,418

Edgar Filing: PACEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

18

Cost of sales   281,339   351,162   -   632,501
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Gross profit   17,080   358,837   -   375,917

Research and development   9,121   -   -   9,121
Depreciation and
   amortization   55,618   12,550   (1,502)  (5)   66,666
Interest expense   141,450   36,084   -   177,534
Sales and marketing   218,313   -   -   218,313
Financing expenses   235,509   -   -   235,509
General and administrative   4,149,052   781,507   -   4,930,559
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total operating costs   4,809,063   830,141   (1,502)   5,637,702

Other income (expenses):
   Cash surrender value
   of life insurance   -   126,527   -   126,527
   Gain on disposal of assets   -   9,447   -   9,447
   Write-off of related
   party receivable   -   (439,913)   -   (439,913)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Loss before extraordinary
   Items   (4,791,183)   (775,243)   1,502   (5,565,724)